methodologies employed involve subjectivity in the selection of the key inputs, as described in the valuation policy on page 62. Although the Directors believe that the estimates of fair value are appropriate,
the use of different methodologies or assumptions regarding the inputs could lead to different measurements of fair value. Each portfolio company has been categorised as being subject to potentially
higher or lower estimation uncertainty by considering a range of factors including the potential disruption to business activities and the availability and extent of cash resources.  A greater sensitivity factor
has been applied to those investments assessed as being susceptible to higher estimation uncertainty.  Whilst the sensitivities applied illustrate the impact of varying the key inputs by the levels specified, it
is possible that applying reasonable alternative assumptions to individual investments could lead to measurements of fair value which vary to a greater extent than that illustrated.

Northern 2 VCT PLC Annual Report and Financial Statements 75

As at 31 March 2023
Valuation basis

Fair value of
unquoted

investments
£000

Variable
input

sensitivity

Impact: increase* Impact: decrease*

£000*
% of net

assets £000*
% of net

assets

Earnings/revenue multiple
Higher sensitivity 1,598 +/– 20% 254 0.24%   155 0.1%
Lower sensitivity 19,559 +/– 10% 1,427 1.3%   1,721 1.6%

Price of a recent investment subsequently calibrated as appropriate
Higher sensitivity 15,065 +/– 20% 616 0.6%   449 0.4%
Lower sensitivity 34,030 +/– 10% 2,665 2.4%   2,448 2.2%

Total unquoted investments 70,252  4,962 4.5%   4,773 4.3%
As at 31 March 2022
Valuation basis

Earnings/revenue multiple
Higher sensitivity 7,320 +/– 20% 2,018 1.9%   596 0.6%
Lower sensitivity 15,350 +/– 10% 1,489 1.4%   1,449 1.4%

Price of a recent investment subsequently calibrated as appropriate
Higher sensitivity 15,921 +/– 20% 2,857 2.7%   3,088 2.9%
Lower sensitivity 27,064 +/– 10% 2,792 2.7%   1,474 1.4%

Total unquoted investments 65,655  9,156 8.7%   6,607 6.3%

•	 Impact on net assets and net return after taxation.

Notes to the financial statements continued

Northern 2 VCT PLC Annual Report and Financial Statements 76

Interest rate risk
Some of the Company’s financial assets are interest-bearing, of which some are at fixed rates and some variable.  As a result, the Company is exposed to fair value interest rate risk due to fluctuations in the
prevailing levels of market interest rates.

(a) Fixed rate investments
The table below summarises weighted average effective interest rates for the Company’s fixed rate interest-bearing financial instruments: